condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated statements of operations should be read in conjunction with (i) ETE’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, (ii) ETE’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended June 30, 2018, (iii) ETP’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017; and (iv) ETP’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended
June 30, 2018, which are all incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the
financial results that would have occurred if the merger had been consummated on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the financial
position or results of operations in the future. The pro forma adjustments, as described in the accompanying notes, are based upon available information
and certain assumptions that are believed to be reasonable as of the date of this proxy statement/prospectus.

109

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2018
(in millions)

   ETE Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma for
Merger

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 519  $ (30)   a   $ 489
Accounts receivable, net   4,309   —   4,309
Accounts receivable from related companies   106   —   106
Inventories   1,802   —   1,802
Derivative assets   63   —   63
Income taxes receivable   172   —   172
Other current assets   616   —   616
Current assets held for sale   6   —   6

Total current assets   7,593   (30)   7,563
Property, plant and equipment, net   64,880   —   64,880
Advances to and investments in unconsolidated affiliates   2,687   —   2,687
Other non-current assets, net   996   —   996
Intangible assets, net   6,088   —   6,088
Goodwill   5,173   —   5,173

Total assets   $ 87,417  $ (30)   $ 87,387

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 3,955  $ —   $ 3,955
Accounts payable to related companies   102   —   102
Derivative liabilities   392   —   392
Income taxes payable   195   —   195
Accrued and other current liabilities   2,832   —   2,832
Current maturities of long-term debt   160   —   160

Total current liabilities   7,636   —   7,636
Long-term debt, less current maturities   44,473   —   44,473
Non-current derivative liabilities   136   —   136
Deferred income taxes   3,075   —   3,075
Other non-current liabilities   1,227   —   1,227
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   487   —   487
Equity:
General Partner   (4)   —   (4)
Limited Partners:

Common Unitholders   (1,106)   (30)   a   20,368
   21,504   b

Total partners’ capital   (1,110)   21,474   20,364
Noncontrolling interest   31,493   (21,504)   b   9,989

Total equity   30,383   (30)   30,353

Total liabilities and equity   $ 87,417  $ (30)   $ 87,387

110

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(in millions, except per unit data)

   ETE Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma for
Merger

Revenues   $ 26,000  $ —   $ 26,000
Costs and expenses:

Cost of products sold   20,588   —   20,588
Operating expenses   1,496   —   1,496
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   1,359   —   1,359
Selling, general and administrative   331   —   331

Total costs and expenses   23,774   —   23,774

Operating income   2,226   —   2,226
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net of interest capitalized   (976)   —   (976)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   171   —   171
Gains on interest rate derivatives   72   —   72
Losses on extinguishment of debt   (106)   —   (106)
Other, net   56   —   56

Income before income tax benefit   1,443   —   1,443
Income tax expense   58   —   58

Income from continuing operations   1,385   —   1,385
Loss from discontinued operations   (263)   —   (263)

Net income   1,122   —   1,122
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   404   (151)   b   253

Net income attributable to Partners   $ 718  $ 151   $ 869

Allocation of net income:
General Partner   $ 2  $ —   b   $ 2
Common Unitholders   683   144   b   827
Convertible Preferred Unitholders   33   7   b   40
Noncontrolling Interests   404   (151)   b   253

  $ 1,122  $ —   $ 1,122

Net income per common unit:
Basic   $ 0.62   $ 0.32

Diluted   $ 0.62   $ 0.32

Weighted average number of common units outstanding:
Basic   1,097.1   2,552.6   c

Diluted   1,158.2   2,619.8   c

111

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(in millions, except per unit data)